

No. 16-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY HENSON, IAN MATTHEW GLOVER, KAREN
PACOULOUTE, F/K/A KAREN WELCOME KUTEYI, and
PAULETTE HOUSE

Petitioners,

v.

SANTANDER CONSUMER USA INC., COMMERCIAL
RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC., AND NCB MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew A. Fitzgerald

Counsel of Record

Katherine Mims Crocker

MCGUIREWOODS LLP

800 East Canal Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 775-4716

mfitzgerald@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Respondent Santander Consumer USA Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. Lower courts are not in conflict over the
question presented 11

 A. The only other court of appeals that has
 fully considered the question presented
 agrees with the Fourth Circuit 11

 B. The supposedly contradictory decisions
 do not control the question presented 14

 C. The timeline of decisions shows a trend
 favoring the approach below 20

II. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the
question presented 21

III. This case presents no issue of substantial
national importance..... 22

IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision below is
correct..... 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 2, 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 29 |
| <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) | 2, 14, 20, 24 |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... | 27 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. RDB-12-3519, 2015 WL 433475 (D. Md. Feb. 2, 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Logan v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 80 A.3d 1014 (D.C. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>McKinney v. Cadleway Props., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 16, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Ruth v. Triumph P'ships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 13, 20, 24 |
| <i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Reyes-Hernandez</i> , 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F) | 16, 27, 29 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii) | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)..... | 28 |
